CITY OF LE ROY COUNTY OF McLEAN, STATE OF ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 09-01-01-70

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 5: POLICE REGULATIONS, CHAPTER 2: GENERAL OFFENSES, SECTION 1: DISORDERLY CONDUCT FOR THE CITY OF LE ROY, MCLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LE ROY THIS 19th Day of January 2009

PRESENTED:

January 19, 2009

PASSED:

January 19, 2009

APPROVED:

January 19, 2009

RECORDED:

January 19, 2009

PUBLISHED:

January 19, 2009

In Pamphlet Form

Voting "Aye" 8

Voting "Nay" 0

The undersigned being the duly qualified and Acting City Clerk of the City of LeRoy does hereby certify that this document constitutes the publication in pamphlet form, in connection with and pursuant to Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code, of the above-captioned **ordinance** and that such **ordinance** was presented, passed, approved, recorded and published as above stated.

(SEAL)

City Clerk of City of Le Roy

Dated: January 19, 2009

ORDINANCE NO. 09-01-01-70

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 5: POLICE REGULATIONS, CHAPTER 2: GENERAL OFFENSES, SECTION 1: DISORDERLY CONDUCT FOR THE CITY OF LEROY, McLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the City may, pursuant to its police powers, pass regulations to protect the health and safety of its residents; and

WHEREAS, Title 5: Police Regulations, Chapter 2: General Offenses, Section 1: Disorderly Conduct needs revised to include public intoxication and public urination violations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE ORDAINED, by the City of Le Roy in the County of McLean, Illinois that the following violations be added to Title 5: Police Regulations, Chapter 2: General Offenses, Section 1: Disorderly Conduct of the municipal code for the City of Le Roy.

Section 1: Definitions.

"Public Intoxication" Public Intoxication is defined as "A person appears in a public place under the influence of alcohol, narcotics or other drug to the degree that he/she endangers himself/herself or another person or property, or by boisterous and offensive conduct annoys another person in his/her vicinity."

"Public Urination", Public Urination is defined as "A person who urinates or defecates in public, other than when using a toilet, urinal or commode located in a restroom, bathroom or other structure enclosed from public view."

Section 2: The following language shall be added to Title 5, Chapter 2, Section 1F; "It shall be a violation for a person to commit the crime of public intoxication if he/she appears in a public place under the influence of alcohol, narcotics or other drug to the degree that he/she endangers himself/herself or another person or property, or by boisterous and offensive conduct annoys another person in his/her vicinity."

Section 3: The following language shall be added to Title 5, Chapter 2, Section 1G; "It shall be a violation for a person who urinates or defecates in public, other than when using a toilet, urinal or commode located in a restroom, bathroom or other structure

enclosed from public view. The provisions of this ordinance shall not apply to the following individuals who may not be able to adequately control the bodily functions that control urination or defecation:

- 1. Children five (5) years of age or younger;
- 2. Persons of any age who violate this ordinance due to a verified medical condition."

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this Ordinance amendment shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

The above and forging ordinance amendment was adopted by the City of Le Roy of the County of McLean, Illinois, this 19th day of January 2009.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Le Roy, Illinois, upon the motion made by Steve Dean, and seconded by Shirley Chancellor by roll call vote on the 19th day of January, 2009 as follows

Aldermen elected 8

Aldermen Present 8

Voting Aye:

Dave McClelland, Dawn Thompson, T.A. Whitsitt, Dawn Hanafin, Steve Dean, John Haney, Shirley Chancellor, Nancy Bentley

Voting	Nay:
None	

Absent: None

Abstain: None

Other: None

And deposited and filed in the office of the City Clerk in said municipality on the 19th day of January, 2009.

> Sue Marcum, City Clerk of the City of Le Roy Mc Lean County, Illinois

APPROVED BY the Mayor of the City of Le Roy, Illinois, this 19th day of

January, 2009

Gary Koerner Mayor of the City of Le Roy,

McLean County Illinois

ATTEST: (SEAL)

Sue Marcum, City Clerk of the City of Le Roy

McLean County, Illinois

CERTIFICATE

I, <u>Sue Marcum</u>, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting municipal clerk of the City of Le Roy, of McLean County, Illinois.

I further certify that on January 19, 2009 the Corporate Authorities of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 09-01-01-70 entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 5: POLICE REGULATIONS, CHAPTER 2: GENERAL OFFENSES, SECTION 1: DISORDERLY CONDUCT FOR THE CITY OF LE ROY, MCLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. **09-01-01-70**, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted at the municipal building, commencing on **January 19, 2009** and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated at Le Roy, Illinois this 19th day of January, 2009

(SEAL)

Municipal Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS:
COUNTY OF MCLEAN) -

I, <u>Sue Marcum</u>, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Le Roy, McLean County, Illinois, and as such City Clerk that I am the keeper of the records and files of the Mayor and the City Council of said City.

I do further certify that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of an ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 5: POLICE REGULATIONS, CHAPTER 2: GENERAL OFFENSES, SECTION 1: DISORDERLY CONDUCT FOR THE CITY OF LE ROY, MCLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

I do further certify said *ordinance* was adopted by the City Council of the City of Le Roy at a regular meeting on the 19th day of January, 2009 and prior to the making of this certificate the said ordinance was on file with the permanent records of said City where it now appears and remains as a permanent record of said ordinance in the record books.

Dated this 19th day of January, 2009

(SEAL)

Lue Maruin City Clerk